ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY

TO: The Secretary of State of the State of Iowa

We, the undersigned, Patrick F. Sullivan, Herbert S. Roth, and Allan F. Demorest, acting as incorporators of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, under the Iowa Non-Profit Corporation Act, pursuant to Chapter 504A, <u>Code of Iowa</u> (1981), adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation.

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY.

ARTICLE II

The period of duration of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is perpetual.

ARTICLE III

The purpose or purposes for which the lowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is organized are; to promote human welfare through the advancement of the science and profession of psychology; to develop greater awareness and appreciation for the science and profession of psychology through public education; and, in general, to do all things necessary to advance the interests of psychology, including legal action and litigation on behalf of psychologists wherein issues are involved which would, in the opinion of the Board of Directors, foster the advancement of psychology.

The Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, shall not engage in transactions or activities which are not permitted to be carried on by corporations exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue law), or by a corporation, contributributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), or by a corporation, contributributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

ARTICLE IV

The address of the initial registered office of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is 5835 Grand Avenue, Suite 202, Des Moines, Iowa, 50312, and the name of the registered agent for the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is Mark W. Bennett, 5835 Grand Avenue, Suite 202, Des Moines, Iowa, 50312.

ARTICLE V

The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is three (3), and the names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as the initial directors are:

Patrick F. Sullivan 1601- 22nd Street, Suite 210 West Des Moines, Iowa 50265

Herbert S. Roth 8450 Hickman Road Des Moines, Iowa 50322

Allan F. Demorest 413 Snell Building Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501

ARTICLE VI

Upon the dissolution of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provisions for the payment of, all liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all of the assets of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology exclusively for the purposes of the corporation in such a manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious or scientific purposes, as shall, at the time, qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(3) if the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue law), as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of, shall be disposed of by the Iowa District Court for Polk County, or by the court whose jurisdiction includes the county in which the principal office of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organizations as the Court shall determine, which are organized or operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE VII

The Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, shall begin its corporate existence on the date on which the Iowa Secretary of State issues the corporation its Certificate of Incorporation.

ARTICLE VIII

The names and addresses of the initial incorporators of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, are as follows:

Patrick F. Sullivan 1601 - 22nd Street, Suite 210 West Des Moines, Iowa 50265

Herbert S. Roth 8450 Hickman Road Des Moines, Iowa 50322

Allan F. Demorest 413 Snell Building Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this _____ day of May, 1981.

Patrick F. Sullivan, Incorporator

Herbert S. Roth, Incorporator

Allan F. Demorest, Incorporator

STATE OF IOWA

SS:

COUNTY OF POLK

On this _____ day of May, 1981, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Patrick F. Sullivan, Herbert S. Roth, and Allan F. Demorest known, to me to be the persons named in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of the Iowa Association for the Advancement of Psychology, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public - State of Iowa